

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES FUND
IV, LP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-vs.-

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Congress Establishes FHFA as an Independent Agency Headed by a Single Director	4
B. FHFA Forces the Companies into Conservatorship and Signs the PSPAs on Their Behalf	5
C. Mr. DeMarco Serves as FHFA’s Acting Director for Over Four Years.....	6
D. Unwarranted Accounting Decisions Artificially Increase the Companies’ Draws from Treasury, and FHFA Expropriates Plaintiffs’ Investments by Imposing the Net Worth Sweep	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. FHFA Is Unconstitutionally Structured.....	8
A. The Constitution’s Separation of Powers Does Not Permit an Independent Agency with One Director	8
B. FHFA Is Unconstitutionally Insulated from the President’s Control	11
C. The FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure Requires Invalidating the Third Amendment.....	13
1. FHFA Cannot Escape Separation of Powers Restraints by Labeling Its Actions Nongovernmental or Pretending It Is Not an Independent Agency	13
2. Remedying FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure Requires Invalidating the Third Amendment.....	17
II. FHFA Approved the Net Worth Sweep When Its Director Was Acting in Violation of the Appointments Clause.....	19
A. Mr. DeMarco Served as the Acting Director of FHFA in Violation of the Appointments Clause	19
1. Mr. DeMarco Was No Longer a “Temporary” Official When the Third Amendment Was Implemented.....	20
2. The President Cannot Appoint Acting Principal Officers	24

B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely.....	24
III.	FHFA Violated the Nondelegation Doctrine When It Imposed the Net Worth Sweep.....	25
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Challenge the Actions that Caused Plaintiffs’ Injuries	26
A.	Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Sufficiently Connected to the Constitutional Violation	27
B.	Plaintiffs Have Redressable Injuries.....	31
V.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by HERA	32
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Under Applicable Federal Law.....	32
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Under Applicable State Law.....	34
C.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of FHFA Under Article III	37
VI.	Treasury Is an Appropriate Defendant.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	30
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-2506 (8th Cir. July 16, 2018)	2
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , No. 18-2506 (8th Cir. Nov. 14, 2018).....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	33, 34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17, 18, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	28
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	3, 25
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. GJH-18-845, 2018 WL6192367 (D. Md. Nov. 28, 2018)	39
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17, 29
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>rehearing en banc granted</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 17-20364 (5th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018)	29
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 379, 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005).....	34

Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB,
576 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2014)17

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....17

Feldman v. Cutaia,
956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007).....35

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... *passim*

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....14

In re G-I Holdings, Inc.,
755 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2014)34

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
No. Civ. A. 174, 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004).....36

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok,
370 U.S. 530 (1962).....24, 29

Grimes v. Donald,
673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996), *overruled on other grounds, Brehm v. Eisner*, 746
A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)36

Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....31

Guenther v. Griffin Constr. Co.,
846 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2017)33

Hendler v. United States,
952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....15

Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....9, 11

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....17, 23

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17

Jacobs v. FHFA,
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018).....3, 14, 15, 26

John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.,
119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir.1997).....23

Juliana v. United States,
No. 15-cv-1517, 2018 WL 4997032 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2018)39

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....22, 33, 34

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....33

Loral Space & Commc’ns, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.,
977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009)37

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....29

In re McNeil Consumer Healthcare,
877 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D. Pa. 2012)31

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....26

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....9, 10, 20

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....9

Nguyen v. United States,
539 U.S. 69 (2003).....24, 25

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... *passim*

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....21, 23, 24

Ohio Pub. Emps. Retirement Sys. v. FHFA,
No. 11-1543 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2011)25

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)34

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....31

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....26, 32

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *rev'd*, 881 F.3d 75 (2018).....18

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (2018).....10, 11, 12, 13

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....14

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....15

Richards v. Jefferson Cty.,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....32

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....24

San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury,
No. C.A. 4446-VCH, 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)37

SEC v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.,
568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....33

Slattery v. United States,
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....15

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....32, 34, 36

SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F. 3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....25

Synar v. United States,
626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....17, 18

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A. 2d 1031 (Del. 2004)34, 35, 36

United States v. Beszborn,
21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)14

<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	3, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Guzek</i> , 527 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	33
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	32
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	32
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II §§ 1, 3	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	19
Rules & Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	18
12 U.S.C. § 2.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(4)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(4)	5
12 U.S.C. § 4511(a)	16

12 U.S.C. §§ 4511(b)16, 26

12 U.S.C. § 4512.....16

12 U.S.C. § 4512(a)12

12 U.S.C. § 4512(a)-(b)9

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2)4, 12, 21

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(5)6

12 U.S.C. § 4512(c)-(e).....6

12 U.S.C. § 4512(f).....6, 16, 19, 23

12 U.S.C. § 4513a(1)13

12 U.S.C. § 4513a(d)(2).....13

12 U.S.C. § 4516(f)(2)4

12 U.S.C. § 4526.....10

12 U.S.C. § 4617.....19

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)4

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7).....4, 12

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)26

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)32

12 U.S.C. § 5321.....13

12 C.F.R. § 1237.12(a), (b).....16, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2401.....24

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 8-302(a).....30

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....37

Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act.....17

Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 §§ 1311, 1312, 106 Stat.
3672 (Oct. 28, 1992).....4

Housing and Economic Recovery Act..... *passim*

Congressional Record

156 CONG. REC. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010)7

Other Authorities

1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977).....22

Designation of Acting Director of OMB, 2003 WL 24151770 (O.L.C. June 12,
2003)22

Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor, 2002 WL 34461082 (O.L.C. Nov. 15,
2002)22
